
 
 

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Carer Friendly 
Southampton 

 
 Thursday, 5th November, 2020 

at 5.00 pm 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Virtual Meeting 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Savage (Chair) 
Councillor Prior (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Coombs 
Councillor B Harris 
Councillor McEwing 
Councillor White 
Councillor Windle 
 

  
  

 
  

  

 Democratic Support Officer  
Maria McKay 
Email: maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk  

   

  

 Contact 

 Scrutiny Manager 
Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Scrutiny Panel Inquiry – Carer 

Friendly Southampton 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
have instructed the Scrutiny Panel to undertake an 
inquiry. 

Purpose: To identify opportunities to improve 

support for carers in Southampton. 

 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 

the video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast.  
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person filming 
or recording a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a disturbance, 
under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can 
be ordered to stop their activity, or to leave the 
meeting.  
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the use of those images and 
recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the 
press or members of the public. 
Any person or organisation filming, recording or 
broadcasting any meeting of the Council is 
responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them doing so. 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the recording of 
meetings is available on the Council’s website.  
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 
sets out the four key outcomes: 

  
 Communities, cu
[...]
xercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON - CARERS HEALTH, WELLBEING AND 
SAFETY (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

 Report of the Director of Legal and Business Operations requesting that the Panel 
consider the comments made by the invited guests and use the information provided 
as evidence in the review 
 

Wednesday, 28 October 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON – CARERS 
HEALTH, WELLBEING AND SAFETY 

DATE OF DECISION: 5 NOVEMBER 2020 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In accordance with the inquiry plan, for the second meeting of the ‘Carer Friendly 
Southampton Inquiry’ the Panel will be considering issues related to the health, 
wellbeing and safety of carers. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by the 
invited guests and use the information provided as evidence in the 
review. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate 
findings and recommendations at the end of the review process. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. At the inaugural meeting of the inquiry the Panel were provided with an 
overview of the challenges carers are experiencing, and the commissioning 
landscape for carers support in Southampton.  

4. At the second meeting the Panel will be considering issues related to the 
health, wellbeing and safety of carers. 

5. Studies indicate that the impact of informal caregiving on the carer’s health is 
complex, and the intensity of care provision has an adverse impact on the 
caregivers’ health, while social participation could have a protective role in 
this respect. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



6. According to Carers UK's State of Caring 2018 Survey: 

 People providing high levels of care are twice as likely to be 
permanently sick or disabled 

 72% of carers responding said they had suffered mental ill health as a 
result of caring 

 61% said they had suffered physical ill health as a result of caring 

 8 in 10 people caring for loved ones say they have felt lonely or socially 
isolated. 

7. To provide a carers perspective on the issues the Panel will hear from carers 
about their experiences related to their health and wellbeing. 

8. Following the insight from carers a number of guests have been invited to 
provide the Panel with information on support to improve the health and 
wellbeing of carers: 

 Clare Rachwal – Team Manager, Portsmouth Carers Centre 

Clare has been invited to share with the Panel an overview of how 
Portsmouth support carers health and wellbeing. 

 Sarah Balchin, - Associate Director Patient Experience, Solent 
NHS Trust 

 Dawn Buck - Head of Patient and Public Engagement and Patient 
Experience, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust  

 Jackie Petley - Carer Experience Lead, University Hospital 
Southampton NHS Foundation Trust 

Representatives from the NHS providers in Southampton will deliver a joint 
presentation on the work they are engaged in to support the health and 
wellbeing of carers. 

 Sharon Stewart – Divisional Head of Service for Adult Social Care, 
Southampton City Council 

Sharon will be outlining the whole family and strengths-based approach 
employed by Adult Social Care. 

In addition, attempts are being made to secure the attendance of a GP in 
Southampton to understand how primary care services support the health of 
carers. 

9.   The invited guests will take questions from the Panel relating to the evidence 
provided.  Copies of any presentations will be made available to the Panel. 

10. To provide context to the discussion, attached as appendices are examples of 
best practice with regards to carers health and wellbeing from the NHS 
Commitment to Carers Toolkit (Appendix 3), and, attached as Appendix 1, 
actions and commitments from the Government’s ‘Carers Action Plan 2018-
20’ and ‘NHS England’s Commitment to Carers’ relevant to the meeting topic. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

11. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

Page 2



12.
[...]
ed to improve awareness and understanding among health professionals and social workers, and work with local 
government to ensure carers are able to access the support they are entitled to, including a specific action on respite care. 

P
age 6



 

 

No Action Lead Delivery 
(national?)  

 Raising awareness of and promoting best practice amongst health professionals  

These actions seek to improve health professionals’ awareness and identification of carers so that carers feel that they are listened to and 
their views are appropriately taken into account when the person they care for is in a healthcare setting. In addition, the Department of 
Health and Social Care has committed to reviewing the implementation of the Care Act in 2019. 

1.2 Work with the Care Quality Commission (CQC) on the development of quality standards for carer-friendly GP 
practices. 

NHSE Spring 
2019 

1.3 Identify exemplar bereavement care pathways focusing on improving the identification of and support for carers 
in relation to end of life care and bereavement.  

NHSE March 
2019 

1.2 Dementia 2020 Challenge:  

• Ensure GPs are playing a leading role in ensuring coordination and continuity of care for people with dementia 
and their carers. The next phase will be to establish a nationally agreed set of codes for the dementia care plan in 
2018.  

• Insure that people with dementia and their carers are supported by health and care staff that have undertaken 
appropriate levels of dementia awareness and training.  

• Increase the numbers of hospitals who have signed up to the Dementia Friendly Hospitals Charter and to explore 
options for increasing the number of volunteers in hospitals to support people with dementia.  

 

NHSE 

 

 

 

SfC, HEE, 
AS, ADASS  

DHSC  

2020 

Review 
2018 

 

2020 

Review 
2018 

2020 

1.2 Develop a ‘productive healthy ageing’ action plan, with a focus on reducing health inequalities. This action plan 
will promote productive healthy ageing and dementia risk reduction messages, including those that impact on 
carers. 

PHE 2018/19 

1.2 

4.3 

Work with unpaid carers and their representative organisations to consider healthcare education and 
training needs for unpaid carers, to empower and equip them with the knowledge and skills they need.  

HEE & 
DHSC  

 

Autumn 
2018 

 Chapter 4  Recognising and supporting carers in the wider community and society 

The actions set out in this chapter aim to raise awareness of caring to build carer-friendly communities that 
recognise carers, and better support them, including in employment and in combating loneliness. 

  

 Loneliness  

This action seeks to better understand how loneliness affects carers and find ways to combat it 

  

P
age 7



 

 

No Action Lead Delivery 
(national?)  

1.3 Carers are particularly susceptible to experiencing loneliness and as such they will be considered in the 
development of the cross-government loneliness strategy.  

DCMS  

 

2018/19 

 

 Chapter 5 Building research and evidence to improve outcomes for carer 

The following actions seek to strengthen the information on unpaid carers to make sure that future policies are 
informed by a strong evidence base and are able to take into account the wide range of caring roles provided by 
unpaid carers 

  

All Fund research to improve the information available on carers  DHSC  2018/19 & 
2019/20  

All Carry out insight work exploring attitudes to informal care and factors influencing propensity to care.  DHSC 2018/19 & 
2019/20 

All Commission survey data on carers experiences. DHSC 2019/20 

All Improve existing data sources on carers, including the bi-annual carers survey and GP patient survey. DHSC 2018/19 & 
2019/20 

All Digital discovery work to understand the extent to which carers’ needs are currently met by the information 
available online: particular focus on combining caring and working.  

DHSC, GEO, 
BEIS & 
DWP 

2018/19 & 

2019/20 

All Mainta
[...]
own_home/4
https://www.sutton.gov.uk/info/200335/at_home/1076/staying_in_your_own_home/4
http://www.birminghamcarershub.org.uk/free-safe-moving-handling-training/
http://www.birminghamcarershub.org.uk/free-safe-moving-handling-training/
http://www.birminghamcarershub.org.uk/free-safe-moving-handling-training/

	Agenda
	6 Carer Friendly Southampton - Carers Health, Wellbeing and Safety
	Appendix 1 - National Carers Action Plan and NHS Committment to Carers.docx
	Appendix 2 - Best Practice Examples Carers helath wellbeing and Safety.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 5 - 
 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), Prior (Vice-Chair), Coombs, B Harris, 
McEwing, White and Windle 
 

  
  

 
4. CARER FRIENDLY SOUTHAMPTON - CARERS HEALTH, WELLBEING AND 

SAFETY  

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Legal and Business 
Operations requesting that the Panel consider the comments made by the 
invited guests and use the information provided as evidence in the review. 

 
Summary of information provided: 

 
A carers perspective – Rebecca Kinge, Alex, Leah, Jasmine and Zunayrah 

 Following a vox pop produced by Carers in Southampton that provided 
view points from a number of adult carers on the impact of caring on their 
health and wellbeing, Linda Lawless, Service Manager at Carers in 
Southampton, interviewed Rebecca Kinge, a carer and parent to 3 children, 
2 of whom have additional needs. 

 Rebecca discussed her serious health condition caused by the stress of her 
caring  responsibilities; the limited free time she has; the impact caring has 
had on her ability to work; the essential support she receives from friends 
and family; bouts of depression before working hard on her mental 
wellbeing; her wish that services had been available to prevent the crisis 
caused by her neurological disorder; the impact of caring on her job 
security, pension, financial independence.  Rebecca praised the support 
offered by Re:Minds, a parent led support group for parents with children 
with mental health issues. 

 Emma Jones and Emma Bowley from No Limits supported young carers 
Alex, Leah, Jasmine and Zunayrah to inform the Panel of the impact of 
caring on their health and wellbeing.  The young carers discussed the 
impact on their social life; the impact on their emotional, physical and 
emotional wellbeing; the sense of loss because of their caring role, and; the 
support they had received. 

 

Carer Wellbeing – Clare Rachwal, Team Manager, Portsmouth Carers 

Service, Adult Social Care 

A presentation was delivered by Clare Rachwal providing an overview of the 
support for carers provided by the Portsmouth Carers Service. Key points raised 
in the presentation included the following: 

 The NHS GP Patient Survey 2019 showed that carers’ health and wellbeing 
was worse than the general population, 61% of carers reported a long-term 
condition, disability, or illness compared with 50% of non-carers. 

 Research by Carers UK into carers’ health and wellbeing found that most of 
those providing substantial care had faced mental ill-health and physical ill-



 

- 6 - 
 

health as a result of caring. Specifically, 6 out of 10 people (61%) say their 
physical health had worsened as a result of caring, while 7 out of 10 (72%) 
said they had experienced mental ill health. 

 The national policy context in support of carers was strong and, pandemic 
permitting, getting stronger.  This included the NICE Guideline Supporting 
Adult Carers published in Jan 2020: and the NHS England – GP Quality 
Markers & NHS England – Commitment to Carers.  

 Portsmouth Carers Service is based within Adult Social Care, it was 
previously based in a joint public health and prevention service. 

 It has been responsible for Carers Assessments since 2009. The Carers 
Centre is a community hub for a range of carer activity including groups, 
training, cooking activities, events. 

 Early intervention and prevention ethos seeking to reduce social isolation, 
promote physical activity and healthy eating, increase carer knowledge 

 Staff are aligned with key community organisations including Positive Minds, 
Re:Minds, Parent Carer organisations, Learning Disability services, Older 
Persons Mental Health. 

 In 2017/18 they radically redesigned the assessment and support planning 
process based on what carers wanted. Carers assessments now: Start at 
first contact, are proportionate and scalable; Barriers are removed – no 
forms, open conversation in a way that suits the carer; Whole family 
approach where wanted, combined or joint assessments – work in progress; 
Focus on what matters - regularly includes health and wellbeing. 

 Carers breaks and Personal Health Budgets (PHB) - Where breaks are 
provided through a prepaid card direct payment they are counted as a PHB. 

 Portsmouth offers a wide range of breaks options e.g. weekly coffee, break 
away, hair/beauty services, sports/crafting/hobby equipment, part payment 
for gym membership, kindle, TV subscriptions. 

 Replacement care includes 6 hours a week sitting service (maximum) or 
equivalent via direct payment, two block purchased respite beds chargeable 
at LA rate for self-funders.  Telecare/tech-based solutions also available. 

 The service benefits from being within Adult Social Care, opportunities for 
the social care team to help before crisis point is reached.  Service still has 
a lot to do but it offers value for money, invest to save.  

 Links with GPs are mixed.  Some practices are excellent, some have 
adopted GP quality markers, some have not engaged.  Working with Solent 
NHS Trust to increase identification of carers. 

 

Solent NHS Trust’s Commitment to Carers – Sarah Balchin, Associate 

Director Patient Experience, Solent NHS Trust 

A presentation was delivered by Sarah Balchin providing an overview of Solent 
NHS Trust’s commitment to carers. Key points raised in the presentation 
included the following: 

 There has been an increase in demand for support from carers, especially 
during the pandemic. 

 The commitment of the Trust to listen to, and hear from, carers. 

 Involving carers in decisions about care and treatment. 

 The value of early identification of carers in reducing barriers to health 
prevention activity. 



 

- 7 - 
 

 Improving identification and support for carers working for Solent NHS 
Trust. 

 The need to improve support for people transitioning between services to 
make it easier and safer.  The NHS is poor at this. 

 

Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust’s work with carers – Dawn Buck, 

Head of Patient and Public Engagement and Patient Experience & Amelia 

Abbott, Patient and Public Engagement – Southern Health NHS Foundation 

Trust 

A presentation was delivered by Dawn Buck and Amelia Abbott on the work 
being undertaken by Southern Health to support carers. Key points raised in the 
presentation included the following: 

 Southern Health are improving the support being provided to carers.  For 
example, the Trust is delivering the Joint Carers Strategy for Carers (in 
partnership with Hampshire County Council); has established a Carers, 
Families & Friends group; Coproduced an organisation plan for Carers & 
their Families, and; developed carers webpages. 

 Additional support has been provided to carers during the lockdown. 

 Southern Health is working towards accreditation for the Triangle of Care 
initiative. ‘Triangle of Care’ is a national initiative launched by the Carers 
Trust. This initiative promotes the importance of involving carers, 
alongside service users and staff. Southern Health is working hard to 
embed the Triangle of Care standards within its work. 

 So far in Southampton 176 members of staffed have been trained in being 
carer aware and in engaging with carers, and, 27 carers leads have been 
identified. 

 Moving forward the Trust will be coproducing a service model for Patients 
and Carers Advice, support & Liaison; sending letters to all GP practices 
regarding registration of carers in order to look after their health & 
wellbeing; supporting the implementation of the Trust’s Carers Plan; 
developing toolkits to support staff to collaborate with carers; looking 
towards co-developing Carer Peer Support Worker roles within our 
services. 

 The Trust needs to work closer with SCC and Carers in Southampton.  

 

Adult Social Care and carers – Sharon Stewart, Head of Service for Adult 

Social Care & Louise Ryan, Service Manager for Social Well-Being - 

Southampton City Council 

A presentation was delivered by Sharon Stewart and Louise Ryan. Key points 

raised in the presentation included the following: 

 Adult Social Care (ASC) works in partnership with Carers in Southampton 
to provide assessments and support plans for those who are caring for 
people who reside in the city. 

 The National Carer’s Survey is conducted every two years. The 2018 
survey results have not been as we had hoped in Southampton and it 
shows a need to improve. Overall, only 37 % of respondents were 
extremely or very satisfied with the support or services that they, and the 
person they care for, have received from Social Services in the last 12 
months. 



 

- 8 - 
 

 An action plan is required to rectify and improve the outcomes for carers 
in Southampton.  

 This cannot be just an ASC or City Council response.  It needs to be 
broader working across the city, including housing, health, employees and 
the voluntary sector and moving beyond just delivering against our 
statutory duty. 

 There is a need to learn from complaints and to address inconsistencies. 
To improve information, advice and guidance to carers, reflecting that 
carers are individuals and a one size fits all approach is not the solution to 
ensure that help and support is provided when carers need it. 

 ASC recognise the need to listen more effectively to carers; To engage 
them in the development of the service offer; To consider wellbeing as a 
fundamental part of the Care Act Assessment; To link the Carers 
assessment with the person receiving support, and; To offer regular 
planned support and prevention such as telecare and housing to carers. 

 ASC enjoy a good relationship with Carers in Southampton, this is 
enhanced by having an ASC employee working within Carers in 
Southampton.   

 ASC also has strong relationships / partnerships with health colleagues. 

 Services can be delivered in different ways by different local authorities.  
Portsmouth offer hours of free time to carers. In Southampton between 
400 to 500 carers receive direct payments of between £15-£45 per month 
(not means tested) if they meet eligibility criteria and resource allocation 
requirements, to support their wellbeing in line with the carers support 
plan. 

 This is probably just the tip of the iceberg however, reflecting on the 
potential 30,000+ unpaid carers in Southampton. 

 
 


